

JAMMU & KASHMIR SPORTS COUNCIL

Administrative Block Bakshi Stadium, Srinagar (May-October), M A Stadium, Jammu J&K 180001 (Nov.-May), E-mail: - jkstatesportscouncil/agmail.com

Sub: - Submission of Calendar of activities at District, UT, National level & other programme proposed for 2024-25

<u>CIRCULAR</u>

It is obligatory upon the Sports Associations recognized by J&K Sports Council to conduct domestic and national level activities including selection trials/ pre participation coaching camps and hosting of Nationals on allotment basis for the year 2024-25 in a planned manner to achieve the desired results and focus on youth engagement. All recognized sports associations are accordingly directed to furnish the calendar of activities proposed at various level during the financial year 2024-25 in the following format on or before 15th April, 2024 in both hard and soft copies:-

S. No	Name of Sports Activity	Venue of Competition	 Partici target Boys	pation Girls	Name and contact no. of organizing Secretary.

The recognized sports associations shall also append following documents / information with the calendar of activities to enable us to consider allocation of funds for the year 2023-24:-

1. Details of Activities conducted at various levels during 2023-24 in the following format:-

Name of Activity	Date of Activity	Participation target achieved		Expenditure Booked
Accenty	_	Boys	Girls	

- 2. Utilization certificate of grants received during 2023-24 alongwith refund of unspent grant if any including settlement of outstanding audited accounts.
- 3. Annual recognition fee of Rs. 10,000/- for the year 2024-25
- 4. Details of medals earned by Sports persons in National and other level of competitions during 2023-24.
- 5. Detail of sports persons who represented in International competition during 2023-24.

It is pertinent to mention that sports associations which fail to render the calendar of activities within the stipulated period shall not be eligible for the grant in aid under any circumstances. Such association which are defaulter in respect of settlement of outstanding audited accounts, breach of constitutional provisions, violation of sports council guidelines or facing management dispute / non-conduct of elections on due dates shall not be eligible for any kind of assistance from J&K Sports Council. In such cases, the activities shall be conducted by the Sports Council itself for the welfare of the sports persons engaged in such sports disciplines. They are also advised to conduct selection trails / UT championships including pre participation coaching camps at Jammu Division during winter season and at Kashmir Division during Summer season subject to availability of facilities.

The sports associations are requested to submit soft copies of email-ID official our 2024-25 on activities of calendar jkstatesportscouncil@gmail.com for publication of sports pamphlets / calendar of activities in the interest of the general public χ athletes.

> SECRÉTARY J&K Sports Council

No: - SC/634/ 16054-59 Dated: - 28-3-2024

Copy to:-

- 1. Chief Sports Officer, J&K Sports Council.
- 2. Chief Accounts Officer, J&K Sports Council.
- 3. Private Secy. to Secretary to Govt. YSS for the information of Secretary, YS&S.
- 4. Divisional Sports Officer (K/C/J), J&K Sports Council.
- 5. All recognized Sports Associations.
- 6. Incharge website for uploading the circular on official website
- alongwith official Facebook and Twitter handles.